PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Robert J. Morrow	07/06/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Lykes Bros., Inc.
Street Address:	400 N. Tampa St.
Internal Address:	Suite 2200
City:	Татра
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33602

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5666493
Patent Number:	7050995
Patent Number:	7058596
Patent Number:	5758329

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (813)229-8313

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: docket1@fowlerwhite.com

Christopher Paradies, Ph.D./Fowler White Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 501 E. Kennedy Blvd.

Address Line 2: Suite 1700

Tampa, FLORIDA 33602 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	109-1302
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher Paradies

PATENT REEL: 022917 FRAME: 0650

500904554

Total Attachments: 2

source=LYKESassignmentMorrow#page1.tif source=LYKESassignmentMorrow#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 022917 FRAME: 0651

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

THIS ASSIGNMENT, between the undersigned individual (hereinafter referred to as an ASSIGNOR), and Lykes Bros., Inc. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a Florida Corporation having a principal place of 400 N. Tampa St., Suite 2200 at Tampa, FL 33602;

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR, as an original inventor, owns certain rights in an invention entitled SYSTEM FOR MANAGING CUSTOMER ORDERS AND METHOD OF IMPLEMENTATION, which issued as the following U.S. Letters Patent: U.S. Patent No. 5,666,493, U.S. Patent No. 5,758,329, U.S. Patent No. 7,050,995 and U.S. Patent No. 7,058,596, and any and all related patent applications, corresponding foreign patents and foreign patent applications, and all continuations, continuations in part, divisions, extensions, renewals, reissues and re-examinations relating to all inventions and discoveries thereof, which are collectively referred to as the "Patents" (the "Patents");

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assigns, transfers and conveys to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest of the ASSIGNOR in and to the Patents in any and all countries including, without limitation, any application based in whole or in part upon the invention, discoveries, improvements described in the Patents, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from the Patents;
- 2. Authorizes ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries for the invention, discoveries, improvements and patent rights in the name of ASSIGNOR or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable, under an International Convention or otherwise:
- 3. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments, regional authorities, international organizations and others to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may direct:
- 4. Warrants that ASSIGNOR has not conveyed to others any right, title, or interest in the invention, discoveries, improvements and patent rights or any license to use the same or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of the invention, discoveries, improvements and patent rights; that ASSIGNOR has good right to assign the same to ASSIGNEE without encumbrance; and that ASSIGNOR is aware of no claim to the contrary;
- 5. At the expense of the ASSIGNEE, shall testify in any legal proceedings, sign all! lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, and substitue applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, and the successors. assigns and nominees of ASSIGNEE, to obtain and endorse proper patent protection for the invention in all countries and regions, as permitted by law.

PATENT REEL: 022917 FRAME: 0652 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this agreement to be executed this 6^{th} day of July, 2009.

- Parties	
(Signature)	_
Robert J. Morrow	
(Name) 19 Donaghedy Dr., Georgetown, ON L7G 5H2	
(Address)	
Canada	
(Citizen of)	_

On this 6^{th} day of July, 2009, before me personally came the above named Robert J. Morrow who is personally known by me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Place Seal Below:

Rachel Leah Zeilger, a
Commissioner etc., Province of Ontario,
while a student-at-law.
Expires April 2, 2012.

My Commission Expires: $\Lambda \gamma 1 2, 2012$

1669366-1

RECORDED: 07/07/2009

page 2 of 2

PATENT

REEL: 022917 FRAME: 0653